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Notes (recorded by Jamie Blowers, with much help from Irwin Gaines for the beginning of the meeting)
We started by looking at Jed's revisions of appendix Y (the applicability matrix), with a number of items added from the IQMP document. We agree that directors policy manual is out of date.  These may well be superseded (or augmented) by the series of QA to-be documents.

Whatever we write into this table, we will be audited against.

We start going down the list to see which items are specific and which are not; in training project/task specific training and continued training need to be eliminated (from column 1 requirements).

A serious objection was raised that several things were added into column 1 that don't belong there.  It was suggested that things that should be in the column 1 minimum meet a definition of what we mean by "minimum requirements" (see further below for proposed definitions).

 

We discussed what the actual aim of this column is.  Graded approach procedure says:
"Activities which do not satisfy the selection criteria, while omitting steps  B to E, must still conform to standard laboratory-wide quality controls as shown in category 1 of the Applicability List."
It was stated that we already did this exercise in the first attempt at creating column 1 of the applicability matrix.

One definition proposed:

"items with formal QA policy & procedure that are:

i.  incumbent on everyone at the lab

ii. Be auditable (i.e. it can be demonstrated that it is currently implemented and follows a currently-documented lab policy or procedure)"

 

Additional thoughts:

i. Written down to help the process owner and the QAR

ii. Capture "as is" QA; defined in the FIQMP

iii. Link back to the FIQMP

We tried to define the minimum requirements sort of backwards, by describing what we do now and link to plan; we did NOT agree on any formal definition of what minimum is when we first did this exercise.

Should "being auditable" mean that it's something that is currently documented? One can perform a legitimate audit on activities which are not well documented.

 

We talked about the two references to appendix y currently in the graded approach procedure. If they each refer to the same portion of appendix y, then they are inconsistent. It was stated that the first reference points to column 1 of the table, and the second reference points to column 2.

 

It was suggested that we consider simply listing the policies/procedures which are currently in place; one could view that as the current minimum QA controls.

 

It was suggested that, after we agree on a definition, then we add it to the graded approach document (perhaps at the top of column b of the applicability table?).

 

After much discussion, it was agreed that we go back to reviewing the table line-by-line. We generally agreed to take the definition proposed above as our working definition to start with.

http://tdserver1.fnal.gov/blowers/projects/QA/QDT/Graded_Approach_Exercise_A1.xls
 

It was agreed that if there is a specific FESHM chapter known, then we include the reference to the chapter in the table (as opposed to just saying "FESHM").

 

We talked about "work environment", and whether or not it should be included in the base requirements. It was agreed that this is described as a base requirement in the FIQMP, and so we should include it in the table; it was acknowledged that we couldn't necessarily agree on what the term means - we each had our own thoughts). It was suggested that we make a note in the parking lot that this is a policy which should be incorporated into a higher-level policy document (i.e. it's probably not a good idea to have a lab-wide policy buried in a 50-page QA document).

 

It was suggested that we include references to the section of the FIQMP in the table. We all agreed this is a good idea.

 

We had a lengthy discussion about whether or not Facilities Management should be specifically named in the table. Since it has a specific section in the FIQMP, it could be included in the table. A different view was that it is already covered under Maintenance and the three Director's policies. We eventually decided to not include a specific reference in the table.

 

It was noted that the Director Policy #8 Design refers to a "Fermilab Engineering Standards Manual", which is found here:

http://www.fnal.gov/faw/resources/engineeringstandards/engineeringstandards.htm
 

The team did not know the degree to which the engineering standard is being followed at the lab (the engineers in the room at the time do not make use of it). We agreed that we should include a reference to DP #8 in the table, along with [FEMP]. We also added a reference to the Work Smart Standards FESHM 1070. It was noted that there is potentially a substantial lag between when a new code is identified as needed, and when that code is officially incorporated into the WSS. It was acknowledged that this is normal, and so we were OK with removing the specific remark "Applicable codes and standards".

 

So what about these design statements:

"Communication of requirements"

"Review commensurate with risk"

"Validation by use"

 

One view is that these remarks should be subsumed by the FEMP, although we acknowledge that this is an assumption on our part that the FEMP will have this level of detail. We decided that these remarks should be removed from our table, and added to our "parking lot" so that we can revisit them after the FEMP has taken shape. It was also acknowledged that not everything is "(first) validated by use", so it really is not a base requirement.

 

Procurement: we added Director's Policy #6. What about "supplier performance", "supplier corrective action", and "vendor qualification"? In light of our current approach we agreed that they should be removed from the base requirements. They were moved into the next column for us to consider later.

 

It was asked what a person does if they get to a section in this table which doesn't contain any guidance on how they should currently perform their work? An answer given was that they continue to perform their work under the direction of their supervisor, and to accepted laboratory practices.

 

There was some discussion regarding the use of Oracle Financials and Materials Management System (MMS). It was agreed that the rules encoded in those systems are implementing the requirements defined in the Procurement Manual, and that we don't need to give consideration to the documentation governing the management of the software.

We had some discussion regarding the "review and approval of purchase requisitions" which happens prior to the processing by BSS. After looking at the Procurement Manual, we agreed that this does not need to be included in the table because it's already in the Procurement Manual (page 18 section III, A, 1).

 

Inspection and Acceptance Testing: is the topic "control of nonconforming items" subsumed under the to-be document [Corrective/Preventive Action]? Some believe it is, some believe we shouldn't yet make that assumption. Is it important enough to have its own "to be" document? It was acknowledged that if we had previously determined this should be a "to be" document, then we wouldn't be having this conversation. We eventually decided to have this remark in the table:

"[Corrective Action, Preventive Action] (including control of nonconforming items)"

 

Assessments: the only policies/procedures are the Director's Policy #20, the [Fermilab Assessment Manual], and FESHM 1040.1. Should the "Administrative Peer Review" be part of this section? Is it initiated by the FRA, or is it part of the overall QA Program? We did not converge on an agreement, so it will be asked of Bob Grant.

Should the PEMP be referenced in this section? It is the document which defines the current "QA self-assessment" requirements, which is a lab-wide QA-related activity.

 

We will pick up on the S/CI section on Friday. And then perhaps we'll try to tackle the list of additional controls.

 

Here's the output from today's work:

http://tdserver1.fnal.gov/blowers/projects/QA/QDT/Graded_Approach_Exercise_A2.xls
 

At some point during the meeting, it was noted that the FIQMP is now officially signed/approved by Pier. It can be viewed as an approved "draft" document. It's version number is still "000 B5", and it's still under review by DOE and is being "validated" by the lab. This type of document status is new to the lab.

